

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Judge Jansen, Judge Redford, and Judge Yates

CHAMAR AVERY,

Supreme Court No. 165554

Plaintiffs-Appellant,

Court of Appeals No. 359535

v

Court of Claims No. 17-000245-MZ

STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Defendants-Appellee.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE STATE OF MICHIGAN

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Gallant Fish (P82196)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorney for State of Michigan
Defendant-Appellee
Civil Rights and Elections Division
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7659
Fishg2@michigan.gov

Dated: December 4, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction	iv
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented.....	v
Statutes and Rules Involved	vi
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	3
Argument	16
I. The Court of Claims properly resolved Avery’s lawsuit through a trial in accordance with the WICA and the Court of Claims Act.....	16
A. Standard of Review	16
B. Analysis	16
II. The WICA does not confine the Court of Claims to considering only new evidence.	18
A. Standard of Review	18
B. Analysis	18
III. The Court of Claims did not clearly err in concluding that Avery failed to prove by clear and convincing evidence that he did not perpetrate the crime.....	29
A. Standard of Review	29
B. Analysis	29
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	35
Word Count Statement.....	36

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Avery v Prelesnik,
524 F Supp 2d 903 (WD Mich, 2007)..... 3, 4

Avery v Prelesnik,
548 F3d 434 (CA 6, 2008)..... 3, 4

Douglas v Allstate,
492 Mich 241 (2012)..... 29

Jesperson v Auto Club Ins Ass’n,
499 Mich 29 (2016)..... 16, 18

Miller-Davis Co v Ahrens Const, Inc,
495 Mich 161 (2014)..... 29

People v Carines,
460 Mich 750 (1999)..... 16, 18

People v Ginther,
390 Mich 436 (1973)..... passim

People v Sexton,
461 Mich 746 (2000)..... 29, 33

People v Watkins,
491 Mich 450 (2012)..... 24

Sands Appliance Servs v Wilson,
463 Mich 231 (2000)..... 29

Sanford v State,
506 Mich 10 (2020)..... 28

Statutes

28 USC 2513(b)..... 25

CT ST 54-102uu(b)..... 27

MA ST 258D § 1(F)..... 25

MCL 600.6422..... 17

MCL 600.6422(1)..... 18

MCL 600.6431 5

MCL 600.6443..... 16

MCL 691.1752..... 28

MCL 691.1752(b)..... 26

MCL 691.1753..... 16, 27

MCL 691.1755(1)..... 19, 25

MCL 691.1755(1)(c)..... passim

Md State Fin & Proc 10-501(b) 27

Minn Stat 590.11(4)..... 25

NC ST 148-83..... 27

Other Authorities

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary
 (11th ed, 2020)..... 23

Rules

MCR 105..... 23

MCR 2.517(A)..... 35

MCR 2.517(A)(1) 29

MCR 2.517(A)(2) 29

MCR 2.613(C)..... 29

MRE 101..... 18

MRE 401..... 19, 20, 21

MRE 402..... 19, 20, 24

MRE 801(D)(1)(A) 11

MRE 802..... 24
